First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 21st February 2014 at 5:15 pm.

No. S 94

CUSTOMS ACT (CHAPTER 70)

CUSTOMS (DUTIES) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2014

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 10(1) of the Customs Act, the Minister for Finance hereby makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Customs (Duties) (Amendment) Order 2014 and shall come into operation on 21st February 2014 at 5.15 p.m.

Amendment of First Schedule

- **2.** The First Schedule to the Customs (Duties) Order (O 4) is amended
 - (a) by deleting the words "\$70.00 per litre of alcohol" in column (7) against H.S. Codes 2106.90.61, 2106.90.64, 2106.90.66, 2204.10.00, 2204.21.11, 2204.21.14, 2204.21.13, 2204.21.21, 2204.21.22, 2204.29.11, 2204.29.13, 2204.29.14, 2204.29.21, 2204.29.22, 2204.30.10, 2204.30.20, 2205.10.10, 2205.10.20, 2205.90.10, 2205.90.20, 2206.00.20, 2206.00.91, 2206.00.30, 2206.00.99, 2207.10.00, 2208.20.50, 2208.20.90, 2208.30.00, 2208.40.00, 2208.50.00, 2208.60.00, 2208.70.00, 2208.90.10, 2208.90.20, 2208.90.30, 2208.90.40, 2208.90.50, 2208.90.60, 2208.90.70, 2208.90.80, 2208.90.90 and 3302.10.10 and substituting in each case the words "\$88.00 per litre of alcohol";
 - (b) by deleting the words "\$90.00 per kgm" in column (7) against H.S. Codes 2106.90.62, 2106.90.65, 2106.90.67 and

- 3302.10.20 and substituting in each case the words "\$113.00 per kgm";
- (c) by deleting the words "\$48.00 per litre of alcohol" in column (7) against H.S. Codes 2203.00.10, 2203.00.90 and 2206.00.10 and substituting in each case the words "\$60.00 per litre of alcohol";
- (d) by deleting the words "\$70.00 per litre of alcohol" in column (7) against H.S. Code 2206.00.40 and substituting the words "\$60.00 per litre of alcohol";
- (e) by deleting the words "\$352.00 per kgm" in column (7) against H.S. Codes 2402.10.00, 2402.90.10, 2403.11.00, 2403.19.19, 2403.19.90, 2403.91.10, 2403.91.90, 2403.99.30, 2403.99.40 and 2403.99.90 and substituting in each case the words "\$388.00 per kgm"; and
- (f) by deleting the words "35.2¢ for every gm or part thereof of each stick of cigarette" in column (7) against H.S. Codes 2402.20.20, 2402.20.90 and 2402.90.20 and substituting in each case the words "38.8¢ for every gm or part thereof of each stick of cigarette".

[G.N. Nos. S 660/2009; S 349/2010; S 68/2011, S 658/2011, S 65/2012, S 98/2013; S 353/2013; S 551/2013] Made this 20th day of February 2014.

LIM SOO HOON

Permanent Secretary (Finance) (Performance), Ministry of Finance, Singapore.

[Customs (Sec) 00108/65/Pt 1 V4; AG/LLRD/SL/70/2010/8 Vol. 2; R015.003.0002.V1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 143(2) of the Customs Act).